

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8195/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-12-2025
in WP No. 9544/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Bombay at Aurangabad]

SHREE DATTA DEOSTHAN TRUST

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MILIND GOVIND KSHIRSAGAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 64706/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 64701/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8149-8150/2026 (IX)

IA No. 64342/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 64344/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 12577/2026 (IX)

IA No. 67175/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 67177/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 67172/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
SLP(C) No. 7881/2026 (IX)

IA No. 62254/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 62250/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 7506/2026 (IX)

IA No. 58213/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 58211/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 7396/2026 (IX)

IA No. 56801/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

**IA No. 56799/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 7534/2026 (IX)**

**IA No. 58384/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 58382/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 7845/2026 (IX)**

**IA No. 62012/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 62013/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 7825/2026 (IX)**

**IA No. 61831/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 61825/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 27-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN**

For Petitioner(s) :

**Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rucha Pande, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR**

**Mr. Sudhanshu Choudhari, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rucha Pande, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Rathore, Adv.
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR**

**Mr. N. Venkataraman, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shyam Gopal, AOR
Mr. Nakul Madhan, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. P. Krishnadevan, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) :

**Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR
Mr. Sudhanshu Choudhari, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rucha Pande, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Rathore, Adv.**

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR
Mr. Shivraj Kadam, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Prakash Pathak, Adv.
Mrs. Sangeeta Nenwani, Adv.
Ms. Revati Pravin Kharde, Adv.
Mr. Shreenivas Patil, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that the writ jurisdiction of the High Court was invoked impugning the change reports that were rejected by the Deputy Charity Commissioner as also by the Appellate Authority (the Joint Charity Commissioner). The High Court exceeded the scope of the writ petition by entering into such questions which had not arisen for its consideration and thereby it has rejected all the change reports with effect from the year 2003. Further, the High Court exceeded its jurisdiction by directing the Assistant Charity Commissioner to exercise its jurisdiction under Section 50A of the Maharashtra Public Trusts Act when that was not the prayer

before the High Court.

2. Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

3. Notice on behalf of the respondents has been accepted by Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR.

4. In the meantime, we deem it appropriate to stay the effect and operation of paragraphs 32 and 33 of the impugned order.

5. In addition to above, in the meantime, parties shall maintain *status quo qua* the management of the affairs of the Trust.

(CHETAN ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)